

D121444 MAR 28 2003

No. 02-

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SAN JUAN COUNTY, UTAH, SAN JUAN COUNTY  
COMMISSIONERS J. TYRON LEWIS, LYN STEVENS AND  
MANUAL MORGAN, FORMER COMMISSIONER BILL  
REDD, COUNTY ATTORNEY CRAIG HALLS, and  
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR RICHARD BAILEY,

*Cross-Petitioners,*

v.

FRED RIGGS, DONNA SINGER, and AL DICKSON, *et al.*,

*Cross-Respondents.*

---

ON CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

**CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION  
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JESSE C. TRENTADUE  
*Counsel of Record*

KATHLEEN M. LIUZZI

SUITTER AXLAND

175 South West Temple, Suite 700

Salt Lake City, Utah 84101

(801) 532-7300

*Counsel for Conditional Cross-Petitioners*

179981

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Cited Authorities .....	v
Opinions Below .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutes or Other Provisions Involved .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	4
Reasons for Granting the Conditional Cross-Petition .....	8
I. The Tenth Circuit Court Of Appeals Has Decided An Important Question Of Federal Law That Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court. ....	8
A. Sovereign Immunity Deprives a Court of Jurisdiction Without a Subject Matter Jurisdiction Analysis. ....	8
B. No Mutuality of Concession Further Supports the Navajo Tribal Court's Lack of Jurisdiction Over San Juan County Defendants. ....	13

## Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Tenth Circuit Court Of Appeals Has Decided An Issue Pertaining To A State Officer That Is In Conflict With A Decision Of This Court. ....	14
Conclusion .....	15

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Arnold v. McClain</i> , 926 F.2d 963 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) ..	14
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991) .....	13
<i>Dahl v. United States</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2003 WL 294983 (Feb. 11, 2003) (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir.) .....	12
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974) .....	14
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....	12
<i>In re Bliemeister</i> , 296 F.3d 858 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) ....	12
<i>Johns v. Stewart</i> , 57 F.3d 1544 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) ...	14
<i>MacArthur, et al. v. San Juan County, et al.</i> , 309 F.3d 1216 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	1
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Alhadhood</i> , 82 F.3d 658 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	12
<i>Montana v. Gilham</i> , 932 F. Supp. 1215 (D. Mont. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> 133 F.3d 1133 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	12
<i>Montana v. King</i> , 191 F.3d 1108 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) ...	13
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) ...	8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001) .....	7, 8, 14
<i>Snowbird Construction Co. v. United States</i> , 666 F. Supp. 1437 (D. Idaho 1987) .....	13
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997) ...	7, 10
<i>Sutton v. Utah State School for the Deaf and Blind</i> , 173 F.3d 1226 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886) ....	11, 12
<i>Watters v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 295 F.3d 36 (2002) .....	12
<i>White Mountain Apache Indian Tribe v. Shelley</i> , 480 P.2d 654 (Ariz. 1971) .....	13
<b>Statutes:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	5, 9
U.C.A. § 17-18-1(2) .....	14
U.C.A. § 17A-2-1304(1)(a)(vi) .....	2
U.C.A. § 17A-2-1313(1) .....	2

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
U.C.A. § 63-30-3(1) .....	2
U.C.A. § 63-30-4(2) .....	3
U.C.A. § 63-30-4(4) .....	3
U.C.A. § 63-30-10(1) .....	3
U.C.A. § 63-30-16(1) .....	4
<b>Rules:</b>	
F. R. Civ. P. 25(d) .....	1
F. R. Civ. P. 54(b) .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 12.5 .....	2
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 895B (1979) ....	12
